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Alectra Utilities Corporation

Application for Incremental Capital Module funding
effective January 1, 2023

PROCEDURAL ORDER NO. 1
June 27, 2022

Alectra Utilities Corporation (Alectra Utilities) filed an application with the Ontario Energy
Board (OEB) on May 18, 2022, under section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998,
S.0. 1998, c. 15, (Schedule B) seeking approval for Incremental Capital Module funding
for certain underground cable renewal projects, effective January 1, 2023.

A Notice of Hearing was issued on June 2, 2022. Each of Association of Major Power
Consumers in Ontario (AMPCO), Building Owners and Managers Association (BOMA),
Consumers Council of Canada (CCC), Coalition of Concerned Manufacturers and
Business of Canada (CCMBC), Distributed Resource Coalition (DRC), Environmental
Defence, Power Workers’ Union (PWU), School Energy Coalition (SEC), Small
Business Utility Alliance (SBUA) and Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (VECC)
applied for intervenor status. AMPCO, BOMA, CCC, CCMBC, DRC, Environmental
Defence, SEC, SBUA and VECC also applied for cost eligibility.

No objection was received from Alectra Ultilities.

AMPCO, BOMA, CCC, CCMBC, DRC, Environmental Defence, PWU, SEC, SBUA and
VECC are approved as intervenors. The list of parties in this proceeding is attached as
Schedule A to this Procedural Order. AMPCO, BOMA, CCC, CCMBC, DRC,
Environmental Defence, SEC, SBUA and VECC are eligible to apply for an award of
costs under the OEB’s Practice Direction on Cost Awards.

Being eligible to apply for recovery of costs is not a guarantee of recovery of any costs
claimed. Parties should avoid duplication by coordinating their participation on common
issues and should not engage in detailed exploration of items that do not appear to be
material. In making its decision on cost awards, the OEB will consider whether
intervenors made reasonable efforts to avoid duplication and to ensure that their
participation in the hearing was focused on material issues. Cost awards are made by
way of OEB order at the end of a hearing.


https://www.oeb.ca/industry/rules-codes-and-requirements/practice-direction-cost-awards
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It is necessary to make provision for the following matters related to this proceeding.
Further procedural orders may be issued by the OEB.

THE ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD ORDERS THAT:

1. OEB staff and intervenors shall request any relevant information and
documentation from Alectra Utilities that is in addition to the evidence already
filed, by written interrogatories filed with the OEB and served on Alectra Utilities
and all other parties by July 11, 2022.

2. Alectra Utilities shall file with the OEB complete written responses to the
interrogatories and serve them on all intervenors by August 2, 2022.

3.  Any written submissions by OEB staff and intervenors shall be filed with the OEB
and served on all other parties by August 23, 2022.

4.  Any reply submission by Alectra Utilities shall be filed with the OEB and served
on intervenors by September 9, 2022.

Parties are responsible for ensuring that any documents they file with the OEB, such as
applicant and intervenor evidence, interrogatories and responses to interrogatories or
any other type of document, do not include personal information (as that phrase is
defined in the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act), unless filed in
accordance with rule 9A of the OEB’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Please quote file number, EB-2022-0013 for all materials filed and submit them in
searchable/unrestricted PDF format with a digital signature through the OEB’s online

filing portal.

e Filings should clearly state the sender’s name, postal address, telephone number
and e-mail address.

e Please use the document naming conventions and document submission
standards outlined in the Requlatory Electronic Submission System (RESS)
Document Guidelines found at the File documents online page on the OEB’s
website.

e Parties are encouraged to use RESS. Those who have not yet set up an
account, or require assistance using the online filing portal can contact
registrar@oeb.ca for assistance.

e Cost claims are filed through the OEB’s online filing portal. Please visit the File
documents online page of the OEB’s website for more information. All
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participants shall download a copy of their submitted cost claim and serve it on
all required parties as per the Practice Direction on Cost Awards.

All communications should be directed to the attention of the Registrar and be received
by end of business, 4:45 p.m., on the required date.

With respect to distribution lists for all electronic correspondence and materials related
to this proceeding, parties must include the Case Manager, Tyler Davids at
Tyler.Davids@oeb.ca and OEB Counsel, Lawren Murray at Lawren.Murray@oeb.ca.

Email: reqgistrar@oeb.ca
Tel: 1-877-632-2727 (Toll free)

DATED at Toronto, June 27, 2022

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

By delegation, before: Nancy Marconi

Digitally signed by Nancy
Nancy Marconi
Date: 2022.06.27

Marconi 17:03:23 -04'00'

Nancy Marconi
Registrar
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APPLICANT

Alectra Utilities Corporation

APPLICANT COUNSEL

INTERVENORS

Association of Major Power
Consumers in Ontario

Rep. and Address for Service

Natalie Yeates

Director, Regulatory Affairs and Reporting
Alectra Utilities Corporation

2185 Derry Road West

Mississauga, ON L5N 7A6

Tel: 905-798-2872
natalie.yeates@alectrautilities.com

Charles Keizer

Torys LLP

79 Wellington St. W.
30th Floor, Box 270
TD South Tower
Toronto ON M5K 1N2

Tel: 416-865-7512
ckeizer@torys.com

Rep. and Address for Service

Shelley Grice

Consultant

Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario
C/O AMPCO

65 Queen Street West, Suite 1510

Toronto ON M5H 2M5

Tel: 647-880-9942

Fax: 416-260-0442

shelley.grice@rogers.com
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Building Owners and
Managers Association

Albert Engel

Partner

Fogler, Rubinoff LLP

77 King Street West

Suite 3000

P.O. Box 95, TD Centre North Tower
Toronto ON M5K 1G8

Tel: 416-864-7602
aengel@foglers.com

lan Jarvis

President

Enerlife Consulting Inc.

90 Eglinton Avenue East
Suite 412

Toronto ON M4P 2Y3

Tel: 416-915-1530 Ext: 203
Fax: 416-915-1534
ijarvis@enerlife.com

Gillian Henderson
Enerlife Consulting Inc.
90 Eglinton Avenue East
Suite 412

Toronto ON M4P 2Y3

Tel: 16-915-1530
gillian.henderson@enerlife.com
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Building Owners and Matthew Rutledge

Managers Association Fogler, Rubinoff LLP
77 King Street West, Suite 3000
TD Centre North Tower, P.O. Box 95
Toronto ON M5K 1G8
Tel: 416-864-7607
Fax: 416-941-8852
mrutledge@foglers.com

Coalition of Concerned Catherine Swift
Manufacturers and President
Businesses of Canada Coalition of Concerned Manufacturers and

Businesses of Canada
211 Nugget Ave.
Toronto ON M1S 3B1
Tel: 416-816-7248
swifty4488@outlook.com

Tom Ladanyi
TL Energy Regulatory Consultants Inc.
41 Divadale Drive

Toronto ON M4G 2N7
Tel: 416-423-3685
tom.ladanyi@rogers.com

Consumers Council of Julie Girvan
Canada Consultant
Consumers Council of Canada
J. E. Girvan Enterprises
62 Hillsdale Ave. East
Toronto ON M4S 1T5
Tel: 416-322-7936

Fax: 416-322-9703
jgirvan@uniserve.com
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Distributed Resource Wilf Steimle

Coalition Electric Vehicle Society
265 Crawford St
Orillia ON L3V 1J9

Tel: 905-841-8163
wilf.steimle@evsociety.ca

Cara Clairman

Plug'n Drive

1126 Finch Avenue West
Unit 1

North York ON M3J 3J6
Tel: 647-717-6941
cara@plugndrive.ca

Distributed Resource Lisa (Elisabeth) DeMarco
Coalition Senior Partner and Chief Executive Officer
Resilient LLP

Bay Adelaide Centre

333 Bay Street, Suite 625
Toronto ON M5H 2R2
Tel: 647-991-1190

Fax: 888-734-9459
lisa@resilientllp.com

Nicholas Daube
Counsel

Resilient LLP

Bay Adelaide Centre

333 Bay Street, Suite 625
Toronto ON M5H 2R2

Tel: 416-768-8341
nicholas@resilientllp.com
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Environmental Defence
Canada Inc.

Environmental Defence
Canada Inc.

Power Workers' Union

Jack Gibbons
Ontario Clean Air Alliance
160 John Street, Suite 300

Toronto ON M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-260-2080 Ext: 2
jack@cleanairalliance.org

Kent Elson

Elson Advocacy

1062 College Street
Lower Suite

Toronto ON M6H 1A9
Tel: 416-906-7305

Fax: 416-763-5435
kent@elsonadvocacy.ca

Amanda Montgomery
Elson Advocacy

1062 College Street

Lower Suite

Toronto ON M6H 1A9

Tel: 416-906-7305

Fax: 416-763-5435
amanda@elsonadvocacy.ca

John lves
Power Workers' Union
244 Eglinton Avenue East

Toronto ON M4P 1K2
Tel: 416-322-2441
ivesj@pwu.ca
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Power Workers’ Union

Richard Stephenson

Counsel

Paliare Roland Rosenberg Rothstein LLP
155 Wellington St. West

35th Floor

Toronto ON M5V 3H1

Tel: 416-646-4325

Fax: 416-646-4335
richard.stephenson@paliareroland.com

Bayu Kidane

Senior Consultant

Econalysis Consulting Services
41B Vanbrugh Avenue

Toronto ON M1N 3S8

Tel: 416-837-0524

Fax: 416-348-9930
bkidane@econalysis.ca

Andrew Blair

Consultant

Econalysis Consulting Services
2 Toronto Street

Suite 222

Toronto ON M5C 2B5

Tel: 416-823-5443 Ext: 23
Fax: 416-348-9930
ablair@econalysis.ca
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School Energy Coalition Fred Zheng
Associate Lawyer
Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation
2200 Yonge Street, Suite 1302
Toronto ON M4S 2C6
Tel: 647-483-0114

Fax: 416-438-3305
fred@shepherdrubenstein.com

Jay Shepherd

Counsel

Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation
2200 Yonge Street, Suite 1302

Toronto ON M4S 2C6

Tel: 416-804-2767
jay@shepherdrubenstein.com

Mark Rubenstein

Counsel

Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation
2200 Yonge Street, Suite 1302

Toronto ON M4S 2C6

Tel: 647-483-0113

Fax: 416-483-3305
mark@shepherdrubenstein.com

Ted Doherty

Executive Director

Ontario Education Services Corporation
c/o Ontario Public School Boards Associa
439 University Avenue, Suite 1850
Toronto ON M5G 1Y8

Tel: 416-340-2540

Fax: 416-340-7571

SEC@oesc-cseo.org
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Small Business Utility Myriam Seers

Alliance Partner
Savoie Laporte LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre West
333 Bay Street, Suite 900

Toronto ON M5H 2R2
Tel: 416-886-7154
myriam.seers@savoielaporte.com

Small Business Utility Sebastian Melo

Alliance Savoie Laporte LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre West
333 Bay Street, Suite 900
Toronto ON M5H 2R2

Tel: 416-886-7154
sebastian.melo@savoielaporte.com

James Birkelund

Legal Counsel

Small Business Utility Alliance
7 Mill Street East

Elora ON NOB 1S0
Tel: 415-602-6223
james@birkelundlaw.com

Ryan Pistorius
Savoie Laporte LLP
2 Grange Place

Toronto ON M5T 175
Tel: 416-886-7154
ryan.pistorius@savoielaporte.com
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Vulnerable Energy John Lawford

Consumers Coalition Counsel
Public Interest Advocacy Centre
2-285 McLeod Street
Ottawa ON K2P 1A1

Tel: 613-562-4002 Ext: 125
jlawford@piac.ca

Vulnerable Energy Mark Garner

Consumers Coalition Consultant - Project Manager
647 Broadway Avenue
Toronto ON M4G 2S8
Tel: 647-408-4501
markgarner@rogers.com
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